92_SR0241 LRB9210726RHrh

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate wish to
- 3 express their sincere condolences to the family and friends
- of Jean A. Sibenaller, who passed away on September 13, 2001;
- 5 and
- 6 WHEREAS, Jean A. Sibenaller was born on August 13, 1930
- 7 in Aurora, Illinois to Henry and Catherine Schomer; she was
- 8 united in marriage to Jerome P. "Romie" Sibenaller on
- 9 September 30, 1950; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Mrs. Sibenaller was employed with Thor Power
- 11 Tool and retired from RM Kaufman in 1994; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Mrs. Sibenaller was a life long member of
- 13 Annunciation Church in Aurora; and
- 14 WHEREAS, The passing of Jean A. Sibenaller will be deeply
- 15 felt by all who knew and loved her, especially her husband,
- 16 "Romie" Sibenaller; her children, Kenneth (wife, Marcia)
- 17 Sibenaller, Theresa (husband, the late Ken) Sprott, Susan
- 18 (husband, Joseph) Vallely, James (wife, Dawn) Sibenaller, and
- 19 Nancy (husband, Steven) Curtis; her grandchildren, Kevin,
- 20 Nicholas, Amy and Matthew Sibenaller, Mark, Greg and Kate
- 21 Sprott, Megan and Andrew Sibenaller, and Nathan and Kelly
- 22 Curtis; her great-granddaughter, Isabella Sibenaller; her
- 23 sisters, Geraldine (husband, Clarence) Dieter and Joan
- 24 Peterson; and her several nieces and nephews; therefore, be
- 25 it
- 26 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SECOND GENERAL
- 27 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with
- 28 all who knew her, the death of Joan A. Sibenaller of Aurora,
- 29 Illinois; and be it further
- 30 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 31 presented to the family of Joan A. Sibenaller with our

1 sincere condolences.